

Nos. 07-1428, 08-328

In The
SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

FRANK RICCI, *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DeSTEFANO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS, THE CENTER FOR
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Michael E. Rosman
Counsel of Record
Center for Individual Rights
1233 20th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 833-8400

Roger Clegg
Center for Equal Opportunity
7700 Leesburg Pike, Suite 231
Falls Church, VA 22043
(703) 442-0066

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT BELOW’S CONCLUSION THAT THE DEFENDANTS DID NOT ENGAGE IN INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION IS WRONG ...	3
A. Defendants Were Motivated By Race	4
B. The Rule That Some Race- Motivated Refusals To Hire Are Not Intentional Discrimination Is Incoherent And Wrong ...	9
C. The Courts Below Misconstrued The Elements of “Intentional Discrimination”	13

II.	TITLE VII SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO PERMIT REMOTE POSSIBILITIES OF LIABILITY FOR DISPARATE IMPACT TO EXCUSE A VIOLATION OF ITS CORE PROVISION PRECLUDING DISPARATE TREATMENT	16
III.	DEFENDANTS' CLAIM THAT THEY WERE CONCERNED ABOUT LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 703(K)'S "ALTERNATIVE EMPLOYMENT PRACTICE" PROVISION LACKS CREDIBILITY GIVEN THE LIMITS OF THAT SECTION	24
IV.	THE EXISTENCE OF SELECTION DEVICES WITH DISPARATE IMPACT IS NOT, BY ITSELF, A COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST SUFFICIENT TO JUSTIFY THE USE OF RACE . . .	27
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	14
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	27-28
<i>Diaz v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5 th Cir. 1971)	6-7
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987)	15
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1, 12
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1, 8, 9
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Int’l Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers Of America v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	14-15

<i>Janowiak v. Corporate City of South Bend</i> , 836 F.2d 1034 (7 th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency, Santa Clara City</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	21-23
<i>McDonnell-Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	21
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	7
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	6
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	12, 15
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Conn. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 530 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2008)	4-5, 7-8, 10, 13
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	20
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	17, 25

<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	12
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	16-17, 25
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	8
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. Of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	8

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, And
Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)(2)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1981	20
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(1)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	3, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(j)	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)	19, 24-27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(l)	19

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)	3, 9, 14, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B)	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(a)	18
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	2, <i>passim.</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1	2, <i>passim.</i>
